
RESOLUTION NO. q 3 tit 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA 
MODIFYING FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT & SUSTAINABILITY 
DEPARTMENT. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, 
COUNTY OF MARICOPA, STATE OF ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1: That the fees and charges with respect to services provided by 
the Development & Sustainability Department, true and correct copies of which 
are attached hereto and made a part hereof and incorporated herein by 
reference, are approved and hereby adopted to be effective on July 1, 2011. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mesa, 
Maricopa County, Arizona, this 27th day of June, 2011. 

APPROVED: 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 



Description 

PLANNING SERVICES FEES: 

Zoning Application Fees: 
PRELIMINARY PLAT EXTENSION 

RezonIng: 
,All OaWRI<l"IR OisldiGIB 
~LL DOWNTOWN DISTRICTS 
ALL OTHER DISTRICTS 

Combined Rezoning and Site Plan Review/ 
Site Plan Modification 
All Downlown DislJicts 
All Olber Districts 

De'ielepmeAI Masl., Plan (OMP) Gy.~ay 

REZONING TO THE INFILL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 1 
REZONING TO THE INFILL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 2 

Ca •• Request CONTINUANCE at Request of Applicanl 
SHARED PARKING PLAN 
TEMPORARY USE PERMIT 
ADMINISTRATIVE ALTERNATIVE LANDSCAPE PLAN 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS REVIEW FEE 
CUSTOMIZED REVIEW SCHEDULE 

Subdivision Development Review Fees: 
Preliminary I"lal Sull~iYisioA TeGAnisal 
SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL Review (STR) 

Plat Reccrding'" 

CC&R'" 

AFFIDAVIT OF CHANGEICORRECTION 

Zoning Administration Application Fees: 
Board of Adjustment App Fees: 

PRE·APPLICATION 
SINGLE RESIDENCE. DUPLEX, RV, AND MANUFACTURED HOME 
MULTI RESIDENCE AND NON·RESIDENTIAL # 

EXTENSION. ADMINISTRATIVE 

EXTENSION, ADMINISTRATIVE 

EXTENSION, ADMINISTRATIVE 

EXTENSION, ADMINISTRATIVE 

ZA HEARING OFFICER REVIEW (MULTI RESIDENTIAL AND NON· 
RESIDENTIAL ONLY 
(SINGLE RESIDENCE, DUPLEX, RV. AND MANUFACTURED HOME) 

pevelopment & Sustainabllltv • Planning 
Proposed Changes to Fees and Charges 

Exhibit A 

'''Check taken and forwardoo directly to Maricopa County. not City at Mesa revenue, 
#FEE WAIVED IF PRE·APPLICATION MEETING SCHEDULED AS A RESULT OF A CODE COMPLIANCE CASE, 

Group Home: 
ANNUAL RENEWAL 

MEDICAL MARIJUANA DISPENSARY OR CULTIVATION FACILITY 
REGISTRATION FEE 
ANNUAL RENEWAL 

Copies 
Research Fee (Non·Refundable)(MAXIMUM 5 ITEMS PER REQUEST) 

Nale, Sign Coda is now iAsa",ara!." iAIa IRe zaAiAg,Of~ 

Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable 

23 

Current Unit New 

$0 $648.00 

51,944.00 plus $05/aere 
$2.400.00 plus $7Blaere for first 100 acres 
$2.400.00 plus S3Blaere for 101·250 acres 
$2,400.00 plus 520lacre for 251·500 acres 
$2,400,00 plus $13lacre for 501 plus acres 
.$2,400,00 plus $78/a_ forfiRll 100 SGrQ& 
.$2,400,00 ,,1~6 531l.'SGRI for 1 O~ 
.$2,400,00 pIu4i-$2Oiaore for 2S1 SGO sores 
~ pius,$131aore wr 501 plus acr<!ls 

$1,944,00 plus $41>2 $2351acre 
$2,400.00 plus $4Qi $235lacreforfirst 100 acres 
$2,400.00 plus$9i $115/acrefor 101·250 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $60/acra for 251·500 acres 
$2.400.00 piuS $25lacre for 501 plus acres 

$0 PLUS $7B/ACRE 

SAME AS 
REZONING 

$4.800.00 

$500.00 
$0 
$0 
$0 

PER HOUR 
DOUBLE APPLICABLE FEES 

$1.944,00 plus $ssnot. unit, tract or parcel 

$25,00 first sheat in sat 
$21,00 each add!'1 sheet 
$10,00 first 5 sheats 
$1,00 each add!'1 sheet 

$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0.00 
NO FEE 

so 

$0 
$0 

520.00 

$750,00 
$110.00 
$648.00 

$90.00 

$100.00 

NO FEE 
$100.00 

$31.00 

$125.00 

$20.00 

$104.00 

$227.00 
NO FEE 

$50.00 

$25000 
$50.00 

http:4.800.00
http:2.400.00
http:2,400.00
http:2,400.00
http:2,400.00
http:2,400.00
http:2.400.00
http:2.400.00
http:51,944.00


Development & Sustainabilitv - Development Services 
Proposed Changes to Fees and Charges 

Exhibit B 

Descri tion of Services: 

Refer to the Mesa City Code Chapler 4-1-8 for addltlonallnfonnallon. The Informalion and fees listed In this Schedule shall 
apply to, and shall govern, penni! applications received on or after July 1, 2010. 

RESIDENTIAL SECTOR: 

MANUFACTURED HOMES, PARK MODELS AND RECREATIONAL VEHICLES: 
_"red ;,jemeiPar1< ModellRV Installation (includes 
all wor1< under this permit) 

PERMIT APPLICATION DEPOSITS: 
A NON-REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT SHALL BE PAID AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION AND SUBMITTAL OF OOCUMENTS FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING 
FEES, SUCH DEPOSIT SHALL BE BASED ON THE NUMBER OF SHEETS AND SHALL BE CHARGED IN ADDITION TO APPLICABLE 
BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSIT FEE, 

RESIDENTIAL PERMtT DEPOSIT TABLE: 
PERMIT DEPOSIT FEE FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING FEES: 
COVER SHEETS; SINGLE PUBLIC UTILITY PLAN/PROFILES; DUAL 

PUBLIC UTILITY PLANIPROFILES; GRADING/SITE PLANS AND 
DETAILS; R-O-W LANDSCAPING PLANS AND DETAILS; STREET 
LIGHTINGlTRAFFIC SIGNAL PLANS AND DETAILS; STREET 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN/PROFILES AND DETAILS 
COMBINATION STREET IMPROVEMENT AND UTILITY PLAN/ 
PROFILES AND DETAILS 

COMMERCIAL SECTOR: 

PERMIT APPLICATION DEPOSITS: 
A NON-REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT SHALL BE PAID AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION AND SUBMITTAL OF DOCUMENTS FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING 
FEES SUCH DEPOSIT SHALL BE BASED ON THE NUMBER OF SHEETS AND SHALL BE CHARGED IN ADDITION TO APPLICABLE 
BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSIT FEE, 

COMMERCIAL PERMIT DEPOSIT TABLE: 
PERMIT DEPOSIT FEE FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING FEES: 

COVER SHEETS; SINGLE PUBLIC UTILITY PLAN/PROFILES; DUAL PUBLIC 
UTILITY PLANIPROFILES; GRADINGISITE PLANS AND DETAILS; 
R-O-W LANDSCAPING PLANS AND DETAILS; STREET L1GHTINGlTRAFFIC SIGNAL 
PLANS AND DETAILS; STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN/PROFILES AND DETAILS 
COMBINATION STREET IMPROVEMENT AND UTILITY PLANIPROFILES AND DETAILS 

MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS, SERVICES AND FEES: 
COMMERCIAL FACTORY-BUILT BUILDING SITE REVIEW FEE (ZONING CLEARANCE) 

Records Requiring Stair Research: 
Research Fee (Non·Refundable)(MAXIMUM 51TEMS PER REQUEST) 

Outside City Utility Service Requests 
TraRspeFiatieA & IAffaslruslwFe Committe&~ 

SUBCOMMITTEE APPEALS OF REQUIRED INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS 
SUBCOMMITTEE APPEALS OF REQUIRED INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS OWNER/BUILDER OF A SINGLE 

RESIDENCE 

Other Miscellaneous Fees: 
After-Hours Inspections at Night or Weekends (1 "'QW, "'i"'","m,(2 HOUR MINIMUM) 
Building Board of Appeals (Permit Appeals) 
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS OWNERIBUILDER OF A SINGLE RESIDENCE 

ONLY (PERMIT APPEALS) 
Customer Generated Refund Requests 

CODE COMPLIANCE: 
Civil Violation Fines' 

Continued 2nd finding of a prior violation wiIRlA 
twElFlIy kM (24) meAtAs 

Continued 3nd finding of a prior violation wiIRlA 
twenty flM (24) meRtAs 

'Including process server fees and all other applicable feas and charges, 

Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable 
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Currenl 

$160,00 

so 

50 

so 

$20,00 

~ 
51,500,00 

$110,00 
5220,00 

$250-$2,500 

$500·$2,500 

Unit New 

unit 

PER SHEET 

PER SHEET $390,00 

unil 5160 

GaSe $0 
case 

case $500,00 

hour 
$0 

$0 
PER HOUR 590.00 

Violation 

Violation 


